
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO.2??4?40437101

TO: Department of E*cement
Financial industry Regulatory Authority ("FFNRA")

RE: Derek Prater, Respondent
General Securities Representative
CRD No. 4063564

Pura*ant to FlNRA Rute 9216 of FENRA's Cede of Procedure, 1, Derek Prater ("Respondent"),
submit this Leuer of Acceptance, Waiver and Conse?t ?"AWC") far the purpose ofproposing a
settlement of the alkged rule violations,described bekrw. This AWC is submitted on the
condition that, ifaccepted, FTNRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging
violations bascd on thc samc factual findings described hcrcin.

?.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for thc purposcs ofthis procccding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
a?iudication ofany issue of law orfacz, to thc enay ofrhe following findings by
FTNRA:

?ACKGROUND

Respondent entered the securities industry in October 1999 in a non-registered
capacity when hc became employed with a F?NRA-rcgulated broker-dealer.
From that time until December 2010, Respondent was employed at various
FINRA regulated broker-dealers in registered and non-registered capacities. He
received his Series 6 and 63 licenses in 2001 and his Series 31 and 66 licenses ?n

2006.

In August 20? 1, Respondentjoined  Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P. (the "Firm") as
a registered representative.

On March 7,2014, the Firm filed a Form U5 disclosing that Respondent's
employment terminated on Febnlary 11,2014 as a r?sul? ofhis improper ilse of
discretion in customer accounts, in violation ofthe Firm's policies, and provision
?f??ocurate inf<*m*ion ?o ?e Firm in connection wi?h its invmigation of such
?isoondmat



Respondent is not currently associated with a F?NRA regulated broker-dealcr:
However, FINRA retains jurisdiction over him pursuant to Article V, Section 4(a)
ofF[NRA's By-Laws.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Respondent has no prior disciplinary history in the se?urities industry.

OVERVIEW

During June lhrDugh December 2013, Respondent violated FINRA Rule 2010 by
executing 13 unauthorized trades in the accounts oftwo customers ofhis FINRA-
reg?ated broker-dea?er, and NASD Rule 25 a 0(b) and FfNRA Rule 2010 by
executing 36 discretionary trades in the accounts of 18 firm customers despite the
fact that the Frrm pmhibited the use of discretion in such accounts. Additionally,
in December 2013, Respondent made misstatements to the firm in connection
with its investigation ofthis misconduct, in violation of FINRA Rule 2010.

FACTS AND V?OLAT?VE CONDUCT

Unauthorized Tradmg

F?NRA Rule 20?0 requires associated persons to observe high standards of
commercial honor andjust and equitable principles oftradc in thc conduct ofhis
business. Unauthorized trading violates Rule 2010.

Respondent effected 13 unauthorized trades, both sales and purchases of mutual
funds, in accountsbelonging  ?o two Firm customers, PM and BH, without their
knowled?e or consent. Six ofthese unauthorized trades were made in the account
ofcustomer JM betwe?m June 18,2013 through October 21,2013 in amounts
ranging from approximately $30,000 to $42,000.

On October 22,2013, Respondent cffcckd seven unauthorized trades in lhrcc of
customer BH 's accounts in amounts ranging from approximately $3,100 to
$25,000.

Respondent violated FINRA Rule 2010 by executing 13 trades in, the accoums of
customers JM and BH without their prior knowledge, authorization or consent as
described above.

lm?ropcr Discretionary Trading

NASD Rule 25 i<Kb) pmvi.des that ?no member or registered representative shall
exercise any discretionary power in a customer's account unless such customer
has given prior written aildlorization to a stated individual 

... 
and the account has

been accepted by the member.
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Subsequent ratification by the cusloiiicr of a trade tbat was exccutcd based on thc
improper exercise of discretion does not excuse this violation. A violation of
NASD Rule 2510(b) constirutes aviolation ofF[NRA Rule 2010.

During 201 3, thc Firm's written supervisory procedures ("WSPs") prohibited its
regis?e?ed rep?es?lta??es fi?om Exe??ising di?c?elion in cu6?om?r accounts.
Further, at no time did the Firm accept any ofRespondent's customer accounts for
discretionary trading.

Between July through December2013. Respondent effected trades on 36
occasions in the accounts of ?8 Firm customers. Akboug6 rhv wades were
verbally authorized by the customers, Respondent did not speak with any ofthe
customers on the dates of thcsc trades prior to entering thc relevant orders.

Respondent violated NASD Rule 2510(b) and FINRA Rule 20?0 by exercising
discrction on 36 occasions in the accounts of 1 8 Firm customers, without tlie
required.prior written authorization from the customers and written acceptance
from the Firm.

Misstatements to the Firm

Making falsc statements to a FINRA-regulated broker-dealer violates F?NRA
Rule 2010.

On Dccembcr 18, 2013, as part of thc abovc investigation conducted by the Firm
into Respondent's misconduct, a Firm compliance officer, PW, e-mailed
Respondent requesting that he provide a written statement setting forth the
circumstances surrounding the trading that occurred in Firm customer JM's
account over the past year.

Later on December i8,2013* Respondent replied to PW's e-mail, stating both that
he spoke to JM by telephone "approximately on a monthly basis," and hc received
telephone orders from JM on the dates ofthrce trades that he effectcd in JM's
account on June 21, 2013, September 25,2013 and October 24,2013.

The above representations, that during 2013, Respondent spoke to JM by
talephone both on approximately a monthly basis and on the da[es ofthe above
three nades, were false. Respondent did not speak to JM during that year.

Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated FTNRA Rule 2010.

B. I also consent to the imposition of the followmg Sanctions:

. A two-year suspension from association with any FINRA member in any
capacity; and
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? a fine of$17,500.

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon reassociation with a member
firm following the two-year snspension noted above, or prior to any application or
request for relief from any statutory disqualification resulting from this or any other event

or proceeding, whkhever is earlier.

I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that I am unable to pay, now or at

any time hereafter, the monctary sanction(s) imposcd in this matter.

Iunderstand ?hatif.I mm barred or snspended from associa?ng with any FINRA member,
I become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in Article III,
Section 4 of F]NRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of,the Securities
Exchange Aat of 1 934. Accordingly, I may not be assoc?ated with any FlNRA member
in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during the period ofthe bar or
suspension (&?? F?NRA Rulcs 8310 and 331 1).

The sanctions imposed herein shall bc effective on a date set by FKNKA staff.

II.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I spccifically and voluntarily waivc the following rights granted under F?NRA's Code of
Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me;

B. To be not?fzd ofthe Comp}atnt and?have?the  qpportumiry?to answer the
allegat,Dns in wntlng;

C. To defend against thc allcgation? in a disciplinary hcar?ng before a hearing pancl,

to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issucd;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudica?ory Co?mcil ("NAC") zmd

then to the U.S. Secimtws and Exchange Com?tssion and a W.S. Conn of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment of thc Chicf
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC. including acceptance or rejection of this AWC.

I furtl?er specifically ?md vohmtarily waive.any right to claim thata per*m viol*ted the 

a parte
prohibitions of F?NRA Rule 91 43 or the separation of functions prohibitions ofFTNRA Rule
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9144, in connection with such person s or body's participation in dibcussiuns regarding the tcnns
and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including its acceptancc or
rejection.

III.

OTHER MATTERS

1 understand that:

A Submission of ?his AWC is voluntary and wili nor resolve this matter unless and
.until\it has bee?,reviewed and accepted by?he NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (''ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. ?f this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allcgations against me; and

C. Zf accepted:

1. this AWC will become part ofmy permanent disciplmary record and may
be considered in any ?ture actions brought byFrNRA orany other
regulator against mc;

2. this AWC will bc madc available through FfNRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with FTNRARnle 83?3;

3. FrNRA may make a public anneunoement oonoernmg this agreement and

the subject maaer thereof in accordance with FfNRA Rule 8313: and

4. 1 may not take any action or make or permit to bc madc any public
statement, including m regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding m this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without facnla? basis. ? may not take any position in any proceeding
brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is
inconsistent with aay part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects

my: (i) t?timonial obh?Dens. or ?ii) right to take leg?e? factual
positions in litigation or othcr legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a

party.

D. I may aaach a Carrecuve Action Statement ?o this AWC ?hal is a statement of
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. I understand
that ?,may oot deny the charges or make amy s?tement that is inconsistent with
the AWC'in ?this Statement. ?hls Sta?emem dces Dot oonstia?te?facatal or legal
findings by FTNRA, nor does it reflect lhe views ofFTNRA or its staff.
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I certify that I have read and understand all of the provisions of ?his AWC and have bccn givcn a

full opportunity to ask questions about it; that I have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that

no offer, threat, Inducement, or promise of any kind, Other than the terms set forth herein and the

prospect ofavoiding the issualice ofa Complaint, has becminade to i?d?£e me tosubmit i$.
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-Date: 02/?/2016
Der,??''r 

, 
ICiLi

Accepted by FINRA

2/22/14
Signed on behalf of the

Date: 02/AA?O 1 6 Director of ODA, by delegated authority

R,.7C.
Richard Chin
Chief Counsel
FINRA Department ofEnforcement
One World Financial Center
200 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10281-1003
Telephone: (646) 31 5-7322
Facsimile: (202? 689-3415
richard.chin@finraorg
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